statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Company’s management; however,
they are not necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of the Company’s financial position or results
of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisitions been completed as of the dates indicated or that may
be achieved in the future. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisitions. The Company has not yet finalized its
allocations of the purchase price to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets and liabilities acquired. The
Company is awaiting certain valuation information for assets and liabilities acquired to complete its allocations. A
final determination of the required purchase price allocations will be made during 2012.

8

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

12

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical (a)

Adjustments
for

Disposition of
The Pier Shops
& Regency
Square (b)

Adjusted
excluding The
Pier Shops &
Regency
Square

Acquisitions
and Pro forma
Allocations Pro Forma

Assets:
Properties, net $ 2,280,426 $ (62,372 ) $ 2,218,054 $ 543,136 (c) $ 2,761,190
Restricted cash 281,467 (d) 281,467
Other assets 237,808 (7,148 ) 230,660 29,831 (c) 260,491

$ 2,518,234 $ (69,520 ) $ 2,448,714 $ 854,434 $ 3,303,148
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable $ 2,524,956 $ (207,181 ) $ 2,317,775 $ 496,906 (d) $ 2,814,681
Installment notes 281,467 (d) 281,467
   Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 267,811 (33,086 ) 234,725 3,377 (d) 238,102
Distributions in excess of
investments in and net
income of Unconsolidated
Joint Ventures 193,353   193,353 193,353

$ 2,986,120 $ (240,267 ) $ 2,745,853 $ 781,750 $ 3,527,603

Redeemable noncontrolling
interest $ 72,684 (d) $ 72,684

Equity:
Taubman Centers, Inc.
Shareowners’ Equity
Common and convertible
preferred stock $ 604 $ 604 $ 604
Additional paid-in capital 666,738 666,738 666,738
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (27,075 ) (27,075 ) (27,075 )
Dividends in excess of net
income (986,124 ) 170,747 (815,377 ) (815,377 )

$ (345,857 ) $ 170,747 $ (175,110 ) $ (175,110 )

Noncontrolling interests (122,029 ) (122,029 ) (122,029 )
$ 2,518,234 $ (69,520 ) $ 2,448,714 $ 854,434 $ 3,303,148

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

13

See accompanying Notes and Significant Assumptions.

9

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

14

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC
NOTES AND SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(a)  As reported in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011 as filed with the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2011.

(b)  Reflects certain assets and liabilities of The Pier Shops and Regency Square as of September 30, 2011,
which were transferred to their respective lenders in November and December 2011, respectively.

[…]

payable and accrued liabilities and are amortized over the related remaining lease terms as an adjustment to rental
income.

10

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

16

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC
NOTES AND SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

The number of Operating Partnership units issued was determined based on a value of $55 per unit, which
approximates the fair value due to restrictions on the sale of these partnership units. The partnership units will become
eligible to be converted into the Company’s common shares approximately one year after acquisition. Prior to that
date, holders have the ability to put the units back to the Company for cash at the lesser of the current market price of
the Company’s common stock or $55 per share. Considering the redemption provisions, the Company is accounting for
these partnership units as a redeemable noncontrolling interest on the balance sheet, at the greater of the redemption
value or book value.

11

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

17

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical (a)

Adjustments
For

Acquisition
of Centers (b)

Pro forma
Allocations Pro Forma (f)

Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 327,580 $ 19,600 $ 1,346 (c) $ 348,526
Percentage rents 13,063 884 13,947
Expense recoveries 225,079 8,561 233,640
Management, leasing, and
development services 16,109 16,109
Other 44,596 750 45,346

$ 626,427 $ 29,795 $ 1,346 $ 657,568
Expenses:
Maintenance, taxes, utilities, and
promotion $ 177,703 $ 8,386 $ 186,089
Other operating 57,354 2,762 60,116
Management, leasing, and
development services 8,258 8,258
General and administrative 30,234 30,234
Interest expense 132,362 13,494 310 (d) 146,166
Depreciation and amortization 145,271 20,636 (e) 165,907

$ 551,182 $ 24,642 $ 20,946 $ 596,770
Nonoperating income 2,683 2,683
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax expense
and equity in income of
Unconsolidated Joint Ventures $ 77,928 $ 5,153 $ (19,600 ) $ 63,481
Income tax expense (734 ) (734 )
Equity in Income of Unconsolidated
Joint Ventures 45,412 45,412
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 122,606 $ 5,153 $ (19,600 ) $ 108,159
(Income) loss from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests (45,053 ) (1,734 ) (f) 5,438 (f) (41,349 )
Preferred stock dividends and
distributions to participating
securities (16,269 ) (16,269 )
Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to common
shareowners $ 61,284 $ 3,420 (f)$ (14,162 ) (f) $ 50,542

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

18

Basic earnings per common share
Income from continuing operations $ 1.12 $ 0.93
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding - basic 54,569,618 54,569,618

Diluted earnings per common share
Income from continuing operations $ 1.11 $ 0.92
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding - diluted 55,702,813 55,705,813

See the accompanying Notes and Significant Assumptions

12

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

19

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.
NOTES AND SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(a)  Represents the operations of the Company related to continuing operations as reported in the Consolidated

[…]

with the cash from the line of credit two months after the closing of the acquisition.

(e)  Represents the estimated depreciation and amortization of the acquired assets on a straight-line basis. Tenant
improvements and the value of in-place leases are depreciated over the remaining lives of the related leases.
Buildings are depreciated over the estimated remaining useful lives which are 40 to 48 years. Sitework is
depreciated over approximately 15 years. Other assets are depreciated over the terms of the related agreements.

(f)  Per share amounts include the dilutive impact of the issuance of the 1.3 million of Operating Partnership units to
the Seller, which would have decreased the Company's average ownership share of TRG from 67.5% to 66.4% for
the year ended December 31, 2010.

13

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

20

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 31, 2011
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical (a)

Adjustments
for

Disposition
of The
Pier

Shops and
Regency
Square (b)

Adjusted
Excluding
The Pier
Shops and
Regency
Square

Adjustments
For

Acquisition
of Centers

(c)
Pro forma
Allocations Pro Forma (g)

Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 260,805 $ (9,236 ) $ 251,569 $ 16,081 $ 947 (d) $ 268,597
Percentage rents 9,733 (142 ) 9,591 290 9,881
Expense recoveries 170,789 (7,853 ) 162,936 6,920 169,856
Management,
leasing, and
development services 15,423 15,423 15,423
Other 18,339 (262 ) 18,077 485 18,562

$ 475,089 $ (17,493 ) $ 457,596 $ 23,776 $ 947 $ 482,319
Expenses:
Maintenance, taxes,
utilities, and
promotion $ 140,115 $ (10,403 ) $ 129,712 $ 6,766 $ 136,478
Other operating 54,949 (5,130 ) 49,819 1,785 51,604
Management,
leasing, and
development services 7,492 7,492 7,492
General and
administrative 22,998 22,998 22,998
Interest expense 106,903 (17,374 ) 89,529 10,220 (42 )(e) 99,707
Depreciation and
amortization 108,533 (9,030 ) 99,503 15,477 (f) 114,980

$ 440,990 $ (41,937 ) $ 399,053 $ 18,771 $ 15,435 $ 433,259
Nonoperating income 926 (69 ) 857 857
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income tax
expense and equity in
income of
Unconsolidated Joint
Ventures 35,025 24,375 59,400 5,005 (14,488 ) 49,917
Income tax expense (413 ) (413 ) (413 )
Equity in Income of
Unconsolidated Joint
Ventures 31,990 31,990 31,990

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 66,602 $ 24,375 $ 90,977 $ 5,005 $ (14,488 ) $  81,494
(Income) loss from
continuing operations
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (26,962 ) (7,493 ) (34,455 ) (1,600 )(g) 3,836 (g) (32,219 )
Preferred stock
dividends and
distributions to
participating
securities (12,119 ) (12,119 ) (12,119 )
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to
common shareowners $ 27,521 $ 16,882 $ 44,403 $ 3,405 (g)$ (10,652 )(g) $ 37,156
Discontinued
operations (24,375 ) (24,375 ) (24,375 )
Income (loss) from
discontinued
operations
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 7,493 7,493 276 (g) 7,769
Net income (loss)
attributable to
common shareowners $ 27,521 $ $ 27,521 $ 3,405 (g)$ (10,376 )(g) $ 20,550
Basic earnings (loss)
per common share
Income from
continuing operations $ 0.49 $ 0.79 $ 0.66
Loss from
discontinued
operations (0.30 ) (0.29 )
Basic earnings per
share $ 0.49 $ 0.49 $ 0.36
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding -
basic 56,554,268 56,554,268 56,554,268
Diluted earnings
(loss) per common
share
Income from
continuing operations $ 0.048 $ 0.78 $ 0.65
Loss from
discontinued
operations (0.30 ) (0.29 )
Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.048 $ 0.48 $ 0.36

58,137,149 58,137,149 58,137,149

Edgar Filing: TAUBMAN CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Weighted average
number of common